Twin City Iris Society
News and Views
Yel. X, No, 6 July, 1961

Since the last News & Views was edited we had a most successful Iris Show,
the report of which has taken a long time to reach you. During the summer we publish
only one News & Views and I wanted it to cover both the Show and to bring you news of
the next event which will he the Annual Iris Auction.

The Auction will be held August 10, 1961, at the Southtown Branch of the
Y.M.C.A, at 1845 E. Lake St., Minneapolis, at 7:30 P, M. This promises to be a most
exciting and profitable event for all those who take part. It will be a wonderful chance
to acquire those irjs you want at reduced prices — bring your friends and publicize this
event. Mr. Gable, the auction chairman, reports a very good response from growers and
we should have some of those "new" things you want. This is also the time that all of
those of you who received credit slips as prizes for placing in the Iris Show may use them
as cash in any transaction.

We would appreciate donations of iris rhizomes or other plant material from
anyone who has an excess, just be sure you know the name and label carefully. The
older varieties will be used for collections and the newer ones will be sold individually.

Those who have rhizomes to donate but cannot attend the auction may bring
the rhizomes to Mr. Gable at 2543 38th Ave. S., Mpls. any time prior to the auction. If
you bring rhizomes direct to the auction, please label with name of variety and retail
price and color if possible.

Mr. Gable is looking for a lot of help from the men of the Society on Tuesday
and Wednesday evenings prior to the auction to label the rhizomes. If you can help either
of these evenings, please call him at PA. 9-8855.

This is our one money-making project of the year — let's make it a bang-up
success !! Oh, yes, coffee and refreshments served — so come and bring everyone
interested in purchasing iris rhizomes !!

THURSDAY — 7:30 P.M. — AUGUST 10th — Y.M.C.A. — 1845 E. LAKE STREET.
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Memo from the Program Chairman ...

Although our next regular meeting will not be held until September 28, we are
going to need some preliminary cooperation from our membership in order to make it as
successful as possible. As everyone knows, our theme for the year has been hybridizing,
and all of our members have been urged to particupate. The program at our September
meeting will be conducted by Mrs. Tom D. Wright, our Hybridizing Chairman, and will
consist of a summary and report on the results obtained this year.

While Mrs. Wright has spearheaded this program, it has been a project of the
entire society with a number of individual growers working separately. Now she needs to
know what we have been doing in order to evaluate and organize the available information.
All members who carried on any hybridizing activities are asked to send a card or letter
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to Mrs. Wright at 10051 Brookside Avenue, Mpls. 20, giving her the following information:
Germination & growth of seeds from last year's crosses.

Number of seedlings that bloomed this year, with comments on any particularly
promising ones.

Number of seedlings expected to bloom next year.

Number of successful crosses made this year, with comments on any of
particular interest. (Examples: success with especially reluctant pod or
pollen parents; crosses with definite purposes in mind; specialized interests
and activities with particular types and classes; etc.)

Any other comments and observations that might be of interest to the other
members.
ten & B Hanson
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Memo from Membership Chairman ...
We wish to thank each of you who served as a Host or Hostess at the show.

Double appreciation goes to each of the commercial growers who left their businesses to
help with the show.

Several new members signed up at the show and some since, so a nice big welcome to the
following: Elmer E. Cipera & Family Mrs. Richard Carlson
5800 Olinger Rd. - WE.9-3457 1475 Valley Drive, Rt. 2
Savage, Minn,
Mrs. K. W, Fisher
2208 Wentworth
So. St. Paul, Minn.

Joane & Francis Passe
Rt. 2, Rochester, Minn.

Rev. John Rossiter & Family Mr. David Sindt

Alice Bakke is the only one reporting new members for the contest this month.

—.iew names:

214 W, Anna
Fairmont, Minn.

Doris H. Hanson
4613 W, Fair Hill Rd.
Hopkins, Minn.-WE.8-2497

Mr. & Mrs.Walter Carlock
3039 Colfax Ave. So.

Minneapolis 8, Minn.

Mr. & Mrs. E. J. Brock
1315 Ellingson St.
Menomonie, Wisconsin

Carol Eastwold
Box 387
Leroy, Minn.

1847 N. McKnight Rd.
No. St. Paul, Minn. - SP.7-6429

Mrs. Muriel Slonine
4010 Glenwood Ave., No.
Minneapolis, Minn.-FR. 4-1967

Mr. & Mrs. Carmine Sacco
1984 N, Snelling Ave.
St. Paul 13, Minn.

Mrs. Irene Rogers
2814 James Ave. N,
Minneapolis, Minn.

... Mary Haertzen

She has two
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We wish to extend a hearty welcome to all these new members and we hope that the
association will be of mutual benefit. We hope that as the years go by each will become more
avid iris growers and treasure the friendships made in the society.

Don't forget the big Iris Auction - Thursday, August 10th — 7:30 P, M.
BE THERE !

EVERYONE

Notice: If there are any mistakes in the following Show Report please accept our apologies
in advance and report them to the editor and I will make the necessary changes in the record.
Thank you.

OFFICIAL SHOW REPORT — 1961

Queen of the Show: Best Speciman Stalk — Violet Harmony — Kenneth Shook

Princess: Snow Carnival — Elmer Cipra Princess: Olympic Torch — Mildred Stover

COURT OF HONOR

White : Purissamohr G. B. Gable

Blue: Chivalry G. B. Gable
Plicata: Minnie Colquitt Kenneth Shook
Violet : Violet Harmony Kenneth Shook

Red: Trim G. B. Gable
Blended Colors: Butterscotch Kiss Donald Barck
Yellow: Solid Gold K. Shook

Bicolor: Palomino Mrs. D. C. Messer
Oncobred: Lady Mohr G. B. Gable

Pink : None

Champion Arrangement: Mrs. K. W, Fisher

Section I = Open Class

101 - 1st

102

103

104

105

2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd

1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

Purissamohr
Late Snow

Gable Iris Gardens
Foss Iris Gardens

Celestial Snow Klaypotz Greenhse,

Bazaar
Port Wine
Gene Wild

Criterion
Bright Hour

Orchid Jewell

Klaypotz Greenhse.
Foss Iris Garden
Gable Iris Garden

Gable Iris Garden
Gable Iris Garden

Gable Iris Gardens

Violet Harmony Klaypotz Greenhse.
Violet Harmony Foss Iris Gardens

Dark Boatman

Gable Iris Gardens

Black Mischief Klaypotz Greenhse.

Storm Warning

Gable Iris Gardens

113 1st Palomino

106

107

110

1Rl

B

1st
2nd

lst
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

Queen's Taste
My Time

Anthem
Mission Rose
Watermelon

Top Flight
Fully Fringes
Desert Song

Golden Sunshine
Solid Gold
Fox Fire

Fire Dance
Rodeo
Firetail

Gable Iris Gardens
2nd Golden Garland - Gable Iris Gardens
3rd Golden Garland - Albert Nelson

Gable Iris Gardens
Klaypotz Greenhse.

Gable Iris Gardens
Gable Iris Gardens
Klaypotz Greenhse.

Foss Iris Garden
Gable Iris Gardens
Klaypotz Greenhse.

Stover Gardens
Gable Iris Gardens
Foss Iris Gardens

Foss Iris Gardens
Gable Iris Garde
Klaypotz Greenhse.
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Section I, Open Class, cont'd

114 1st Accent Gable Iris Gardens 124 1st 3 Varieties Violet Gable Iris Gdns.
2nd Staten Island Klaypotz Greenhse. fndy T ! Klaypotz Green.
3rd Accent Klaypotz Greenhse. 3rd None

115 1st Olympic Torch Stover Gardens 125 1st Blues Gable Iris Gardens
2nd ButterscotchKiss-Klaypotz Greenhse, 2nd Y Klaypotz Greenhouse
3rd Copper Medallion - Gable Iris Grdns. 3rd ¢ None

116 1st Thotmes III Gable Iris Gardens 126 1st Yellows Gable Iris Gardens
2nd Casa Morina Gable Iris Gardens 2nd Y Klaypotz Greenhouse
3rd Pretty Quadroon-Foss Iris Gardens 3rd 3 None

117 1st Twilight Sky K. W. Fisher 1.2.7 ol staPinks Gable Iris Gardens
2nd Fleeta Foss Iris Gardens 2nd u Klaypotz Greenhouse
3rd Valimar Foss Iris Gardens 3rd L None

118  1st None 128 1st Reds Gable Iris Gardens
2nd Mary Randall Stover Gardens 2nd " None
3rd Rose Garland Gable Iris Gardens Ard- None

119 1st Trim Gable Iris Gardens 129 1st Plicatas Gable Iris Gardens
2nd Ebony Echo Foss Iris Gardens 2nd " Klaypotz Greenhouse
3rd Tallchief Klaypotz Greenhse. 3rd " None

120 1st Lady Mohr Gable Iris Gardens 130 None
2nd none

3rd Purissamohr  Klaypotz Greenhse. 191 Blends- st Gable Iris Gardens
Blends - 2nd Klaypotz Greenhouse
121 1st Lynn Hall Klaypotz Greenhse.
2nd Crinkled Ivory Klaypotz Greenhse. 132 " Oncobreds~ 1st Gable'lris Gandens
3rd Spring Charm Gable Iris Gardens Oncobreds - 2nd Klaypotz Greenhouse

122 1st NorthernLights Foss Iris Gardens 133 Collection of 25 Varieties

2nd Minn. Skies Gable Iris Gardens 1st Foss Iris Gardens
3rd None 2nd Gable Iris Gardens

3rd Stover Iris Gardens
123 1st 3 Varieties White - Gable Iris G.

2nd it J Klaypotz Greenhse.
3rd None

Section II - Advanced Amateur

201 1st Sharkskin Jack Kupka 204 1st Violet Hammony K. Shook
2nd Sarah Lee Shields Mrs.O.A.Bakke 2nd Violet Harmony Mrs.D.C.Messer
3rd Cascadian Mrs,. Earl Burger 3rd Fantasy Mrs. Earl Burger
202 1st Minnie Colquitt K. Shook 205 1st Cardinal's Robe G.F.Hanson
2nd Raspberry Ribbon Mrs.D.C.Messer 2nd Storm Warning Urban Ipsen
3rd Alladin's Wish G.F.Hanson 3rd Black Hills Mrs. Earl Burger
203 1st Wabash Jack Kupka 206 1st Maytime Mrs. Earl Burger
2nd Wabash C.L.Anderson 2nd Blue Drapes Pat Wysocky

3rd none 3rd Queen's Taste Ken Shook
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Section II, Advanced Amateur, cont'd

207

208

209

210

2L

218

213

214

215

216

217

218

219

220

l1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

lst
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

lst
2nd
3rd

lst
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

lst
2nd
3rd

Angelus
Riding High
Lady of Fashion

Blue Sapphire
Lady Ilse
Pale Dawn

Danube Wave
Butterfly Blue
Danube Wave

None
Illinois
Desert Song

Solid Gold
Prospector
Royal Sovereign

Tiffonja
Daffy
Cuba Libre

Palomino
Leading Lady
Palomino

None
Accent
Accent

None
Prairie Sunset

Pat Wysocky
G. F. Hanson
Mrs.O.A.Bakke

Ann McDonald
Mrs.O.A,.Bakke
G.F.Hanson

G.F.Hanson
Mrs.Earl Burger
Ann McDonald

Ann McDonald
Pat Wysocky

Ken Shook
No Name
Pat Wysocky

Mrs. Earl Burger
G.F.Hanson
Ken Shook

Mrs.D.C.Messer
G.F.Hanson
Mrs.O.A.Bakke

Pat Wysocky
Mrs.Q.A.Bakke

Mrs.J.S.Taylor

Cascade Splendor-NVirs. Earl Burger

None
None
Centurian

None
Cathedral Bells
Cloudcap

None
Mary Randall
None

The Red Douglas
Black Ruby
None

Mohrloff
Mohrloff
Peg Dibaugh

W.G.Sindt

Mrs.D.C.Messer
Mrs.Q,A.Bakke

Urban Ipsen

Pat Wysocky
Ken Shook

Mrs.O.A.Bakke
Pat Wysocky
G.F.Hanson

221

222

223

224

%25

226

227

228

229

230

231

232

233

l1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

lst
2nd

1st
2nd

1st
2nd

1st
2nd

1st
2nd

lst
2nd

1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd

1st
2nd
3rd

Ist
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

None
Lynn Hall
None

W.G.Sindt

Aquatennial Queen - Urban Ipsen

Blue Fountain
ey it

Whites

1"

Violets

1"

Blues

Yellows

Pinks

A

Reds

"

Plicatas

"

Bicolors

Blends

Oncobreds

"

Eight Varieties

1

"

Ken Shook
C.L.Anderson

W, G. Sindt
Mrs.D.C.Messer

W.,G.Sindt
C.L.2Anderson

W. G. Sindt
None

W. G. Sindt
Mrs.D.C.Messer

W. G. Sindt
None

None

None

Ken Shook
C.L.Anderson
Jack Kupka
None

None

None

Jack Kupka
None
W.G.Sindt

Mrs.D.C.Messer
None

W.G.Sindt
Mrs.D.C.Messer
Ken Shook
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Section III, Novice Amateur

301

302

303

304

305

lst
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

E. Cipera
Donald Barck

Snow Carnival
Celestial Snow

White City Rickey Anderson
Sable J. Withrow

Black Hills Mary Haertzen
Indiana Night E. Cipera

Blue Sapphire C.Sacco

Harbor Blue Donald Barck
Danube Wave E.Cipera

Solid Gold Rev.John Rossiter
Ola Kala Mrs. Marge La Croix
Ola Kala Mrs. Edw. Harris
None

Pink Sensation Mrs. Marge La Croix

Pike's Peak Pink Rickey Anderson

Sl

302

303

304

305

306
307

308

309

310

1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd

Sharkskin Jeff LaCroix

Sharkskin Katherine Formo
Tranquility Lou Ann Cipera
Aquatennial Queen-Lou Ann Cipera
Violet Harmony Lou Ann Cipera

3rd Pink Ruffles Gloria Dale
1st Blue Rhythm Lou Ann Cipera
2nd Blue Frills Lou Ann Cipera
3rd Pierre Menard Lou Ann Cipera
1st Zantha Lou Ann Cipera
2nd Ola Kala Lou Ann Cipera
3rd Rocket Joy Jacobsen
1st Pink Sensation Ken LaCroix
2nd None 3rd -None

None

1st Minnie Colquitt Ken LaCroix
2nd Gypsy Baron Lou Ann Cipera
3rd Tiffany Gloria Ann Dale
1st Queens Taste Lou Ann Cipera
2nd None 3rd - None

l1st Inca Chief Lou Ann Cipera
2nd None 3rd - None

1st Lady Mohr Lou Ann Cipera
2nd None 3rd - None

306

307

308

09

310

311

401

402
(a)

402
(b)

1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd

3rd

lst
2nd
3rd

st
2nd
3rd

l1st
2nd
3rd

lst

Gallant Leader
Great Day
Dreamland

Port Wine
Minnie Colquitt
Tiffanja

Accent

Gypsy
Truly Yours

ButterscotchKiss
Cascade Splendor
Inca Chief

Ormohr
Lady Mohr
None

2nd - None
3rd - None

JUNIOR SECTION

l1st
2nd
3rd

SECTION 1V

Seedlings

Siberians

1st Snow Crest

2nd Snowy Egret
3rd Eric The Red

Others

1st

I.pseudocoms

2nd Green Spot
3rd Fashion Lady

C.Sacco
Mary Duval
E.Cipera

E.Cipera
E.Cipera
E.Cipera

Mrs.I.Rudser
E.Cipera
Mary Duval

Donald Barck
C.Schoene
€. SAceo

E.Cipera
E.Cipera

Rickey Ander-
son

Victor Hartkopf
Victor Hartkopf
Victor Hartkopf

Mrs.K,W,Fisher
G.B.Gable
Jack Kupka

Mrs.Edw. Harris
David Sindt
David Sindt
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DECORATIVE CLASSES AWARDS

Class I.
1. None

24 Nohe

3. 1st Mrs. W,.G.Sindt
2nd none

4, 1st Mrs. W.G.Sindt
2né Mirs. J. K. LaCroix
3rd Mrs. R.E. Jacobson

Class II
5. 1st Mrs. R. E. Jacobson
2nd Mrs. K. Fisher
3rd Mrs. Carl Johnson

6. 1st Mrs., K, Fisher

7. 1lst David Sindt
2nd Mrs. W.G. Sindt

8. lst
2nd David Sindt
3rds Mrs. J. K. LaCroix

Class III.
9. 1st Mrs.Carl Johnson
2nd Mrs. R.E.Jacobson

10, 1st Mrs.R.E.Jacobson
2nd Mrs. M,E.Dale
3rd Mrs. W, G.Sindt

11. st David Sindt
2nd Mrs. K, Fisher
3rd Mrs. S.F.Boguta

12, 1st Mrs.K,Fisher
2nd David Sindt
Jr. Arrangements:

Tarry Jacobson has two 1st's
Jeff LaCroix has one lst.



